





OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)1953/2019

Complainant/ Appellant : Smt. Rijumoni Bhuyan Das

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Chairperson, North Guwahati

Town Committee Ghy-30

Date of Hearing : 17-09-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 17-09-2020

- 1. The petitioner Smt. Rijumoni Bhuyan Das is present.
- 2. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO of the Office of Chairperson, North Guwahati Town Committee is absent without any intimation.
- 3. The petitioner in her written statement dated 17.9.2020 has mentioned that she has got the sought for information but she is not satisfied. She further mentions that as per information Rs. 15 crore to Rs 17 crore were sanctioned against town committee but she is not in a position to justify that on what basis she has got the information.
- 4. The Commission has perused the information supplied by the Chairperson Town Committee to the applicant wherein a year-wise breakup along with the name of the scheme and the amount incurred has been given from period 2004 to 2009 against the petitioner's RTI application. The Commission is of the opinion that the petitioner has received all the sought for information against her RTI application dated 12.6.2019.
- 5. As regards to the non appearance of the SPIO of North Guwahati Town Committee, the Commission views their absence seriously and directs the FAA cum D.C. Kamrup (Rural) to look into it.
- 6. In view of the above, the instant 2nd appeal petition dated 23.10.2019 is disposed off.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M)1953/2019 Dated: 17-09-2020

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Kailash Karthik N, IAS, Deputy Commissioner & FAA, Kamrup Rural, North Ghy. for information and necessary action
- 2. The SPIO of the Office of Executive Officer/Chairperson North Guwahati Town Committee for information

- 3. The petitioner, Smt Rijumoni Bhuyan Das, Vill Majgaon P.O-North Guwahati, Kamrup, Assam-30 for information .
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission